
Written Public Comments
Forest Conversion Code Updates

Unique 
ID Date Name Topic Summary of Comment

County 
Response

Response 
Date

01 12/19/2023 Ken Miller Forest Conversions

Skimmed most of it – looked somewhat reasonable – 
trusting that you reviewed the details with actual 
developers regarding tree spacing/drip lines etc.  100 
TPA is fairly tight for mature tree’s, so betting that 
most developers will save a few and then add new 
tree’s with much smaller drip lines for usable space 
between.  

Comment will 
be submitted 
to BoCC 12/20/2023

02 1/11/2024 Mike Lowman Tree definitions

Public Works is fine with the term “Landmark” 
instead of significant. We would like the definition to 
remain “24” and greater DBH”. The additional 
distinction by species may cause additional cost, 
confusion and complexity for residents.

Comment will 
be submitted 
to BoCC 1/16/2024

03 2/2/2024

Jessie Simmons 
(Olympia Master 
Builders)

Clarity of code 
language See attachement 03 for full letter

Comment will 
be submitted 
to BoCC 2/5/2024

04 2/5/2024 Stephen Bernath
Clarity of code 
language See attachement 04 for full letter

Comment will 
be submitted 
to BoCC 2/6/2024



From: kenbonniemiller@gmail.com
To: Dana Bowers
Subject: RE: Status Update - Forest Lands Conversion Code Revision
Date: Tuesday, December 19, 2023 4:23:02 PM

Skimmed most of it – looked somewhat reasonable – trusting that you reviewed the details with
actual developers regarding tree spacing/drip lines etc.  100 TPA is fairly tight for mature tree’s, so
betting that most developers will save a few and then add new tree’s with much smaller drip lines
for usable space between.  

Hope I was at least of some help.  Thanks for the outreach.

Ken

From: Dana Bowers <dana.bowers@co.thurston.wa.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2023 2:51 PM
Subject: Status Update - Forest Lands Conversion Code Revision

Hi Everyone,

Thank you very much for your interest in the Forest Lands Conversion Code Updates. We appreciate
your comments and insight into what level of tree protections will work for our community.

Over the last few months, Planning Commission reviewed the Forest Lands Conversion Code Update
and held a public hearing. After considering public comments and making minor edits related to tree
classifications, permit coordination, and wildfire building code references, the Planning Commission
voted 5-2 in support of moving the package of proposed updates forward for the Board of County
Commissioners to review.  

The Board of County Commissioners is currently reviewing the recommended amendments and has
directed staff to set a public hearing for early next year. Once a date has been set, we will send out
another update. In the meantime, all current revisions and materials are available on the county
website at www.thurstonforests.org.  If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to get in
touch.

Thank you,

Dana Bowers |  Associate Planner
Thurston County Community Planning & Economic Development
3000 Pacific Ave SE, Olympia, Washington 98501
Phone (360) 786-5475 | Mobile (360) 490-0834 | Fax (360) 754-2939 | TDD (800) 833-6388 
dana.bowers@co.thurston.wa.us | www.thurstoncountywa.gov/planning
This communication is a public record and may be subject to disclosure under the Washington State Public Records Act, RCW 42.56.

Unique ID 01

mailto:kenbonniemiller@gmail.com
mailto:dana.bowers@co.thurston.wa.us
http://www.thurstonforests.org/
mailto:dana.bowers@co.thurston.wa.us
http://www.thurstoncountywa.gov/planning


From: Mike Lowman
To: Dana Bowers; Nick Bemis
Cc: Andrew Deffobis; Matt Unzelman
Subject: RE: Forest Lands Conversion Updates
Date: Thursday, January 11, 2024 5:34:18 PM

Dana,

Public Works is fine with the term “Landmark” instead of significant.  We would like the definition to
remain “24” and greater DBH”.  The additional distinction by species may cause additional cost,
confusion and complexity for residents.

Thanks,

Mike Lowman
(360) 867-2350 | mike.lowman@co.thurston.wa.us

From: Dana Bowers <dana.bowers@co.thurston.wa.us> 
Sent: Monday, January 8, 2024 10:50 AM
To: Mike Lowman <mike.lowman@co.thurston.wa.us>; Nick Bemis <nick.bemis@co.thurston.wa.us>
Cc: Andrew Deffobis <andrew.deffobis@co.thurston.wa.us>
Subject: RE: Forest Lands Conversion Updates

Just to clarify, you comments would be appreciated before Feb 6.

Thank you,
Dana

From: Dana Bowers 
Sent: Monday, January 8, 2024 10:16 AM
To: Mike Lowman <mike.lowman@co.thurston.wa.us>; Nick Bemis <nick.bemis@co.thurston.wa.us>
Cc: Andrew Deffobis <andrew.deffobis@co.thurston.wa.us>
Subject: RE: Forest Lands Conversion Updates

Hi Mike,

I am attending tomorrow’s meeting to request a public hearing for Feb 6. I appreciate your
willingness to solicit feedback before then if possible. The board plans to have further work sessions
after public comments are submitted as well.

Thanks,
Dana

From: Mike Lowman <mike.lowman@co.thurston.wa.us> 
Sent: Monday, January 8, 2024 10:09 AM
To: Dana Bowers <dana.bowers@co.thurston.wa.us>; Nick Bemis <nick.bemis@co.thurston.wa.us>
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Cc: Andrew Deffobis <andrew.deffobis@co.thurston.wa.us>
Subject: RE: Forest Lands Conversion Updates

Hi Dana,

When we first spoke, the change was to be verbiage only (as you indicate below).  The latest
additions serve to broaden the definition of “Significant/Landmark” trees.  In light of this new
proposal, I will need to solicit feedback from others within the department.  Is there a timeline
associated with these changes you are trying to meet?

Thanks,

Mike Lowman
(360) 867-2350 | mike.lowman@co.thurston.wa.us

From: Dana Bowers <dana.bowers@co.thurston.wa.us> 
Sent: Monday, January 8, 2024 9:33 AM
To: Mike Lowman <mike.lowman@co.thurston.wa.us>; Nick Bemis <nick.bemis@co.thurston.wa.us>
Cc: Andrew Deffobis <andrew.deffobis@co.thurston.wa.us>
Subject: RE: Forest Lands Conversion Updates

Hi Mike,

My understanding is that they apply to both public and private applicants. We can get a clearer
understanding from Nick to see how this is currently interpreted. With the code changes as they’re
currently written, directors approval is required for removal of significant trees. There may be a
process for that administratively in place that would not change with these updates.

The only thing that changes in these updates is the definition for significant trees. When I was
working with the cities we determined definitions that would be consistent given current codes and
plans for future amendments. This is why we need to change the name from Significant to
Landmark. The new definition of landmark will include trees at 24” and greater DBH. I discussed this
with you when I was first proposing changes in Title 13.

The piece that changed since we spoke is the addition of certain trees at smaller diameters
including:
• Cascara over 8”
• Madrone over 8”,
• Pacific Yew over 8”,
• Lodge pole or shore pine over 12”
• Vine maple over 12”.

I understand from Nick that this may be problematic for Road Ops crews. I think a good solution
would be to create a secondary “Small Legacy Trees” and then do not include the small trees in the
right of way standards. Since this code has already been approved by Planning Commission, revisions
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may need to come directly through public comments. I will let you know if we need you to make a
comment to make changes.

Feel free to call if any of this is unclear and I would be happy to discuss it further.

Thank you,
Dana

From: Mike Lowman <mike.lowman@co.thurston.wa.us> 
Sent: Friday, January 5, 2024 1:19 PM
To: Dana Bowers <dana.bowers@co.thurston.wa.us>; Nick Bemis <nick.bemis@co.thurston.wa.us>
Subject: RE: Forest Lands Conversion Updates

Hi Dana,

Am I correct that these provisions are related to work conducted by others (not Road Ops) when a
permit is needed?

Mike Lowman
(360) 867-2350 | mike.lowman@co.thurston.wa.us

From: Dana Bowers <dana.bowers@co.thurston.wa.us> 
Sent: Thursday, January 4, 2024 4:22 PM
To: Nick Bemis <nick.bemis@co.thurston.wa.us>
Cc: Mike Lowman <mike.lowman@co.thurston.wa.us>
Subject: Forest Lands Conversion Updates

Hi Nick,

Below is a link to the latest draft of code. Please note Appendix A Section I which states the
definition of Landmark Trees. Feel free to send in your concerns and I’ll find a pathway forward to
recommend amendments to the current draft.

https://www.thurstoncountywa.gov/media/20375

Thanks,

Dana Bowers |  Associate Planner
Thurston County Community Planning & Economic Development
3000 Pacific Ave SE, Olympia, Washington 98501
Phone (360) 786-5475 | Mobile (360) 490-0834 | Fax (360) 754-2939 | TDD (800) 833-6388 
dana.bowers@co.thurston.wa.us | www.thurstoncountywa.gov/planning
This communication is a public record and may be subject to disclosure under the Washington State Public Records Act, RCW 42.56.
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From: Jessie Simmons
To: Dana Bowers
Subject: Letter on Tree Conversion Policy Amendment
Date: Friday, February 2, 2024 9:57:41 AM
Attachments: Letter on Tree Conversion Code Amendments.docx

Hey Dana,

Here is our (OMB’s) letter as promised. (See attached).

Best regards,
Jessie W Simmons
Government Affairs Director
Olympia Master Builders
C: (360) 525-4142
O: (360) 754-0912 ext. 102
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February 1, 2024



Thurston County Board of County Commissioners 

Attn: Dana Bowers

Associate Planner, Thurston County Community Planning and Economic Development Department 

3000 Pacific Ave SE, Olympia, WA 98501



Re: Comments on Proposed Amendments to Thurston County’s Tree Conversion Code



Dear Commissioners:



Olympia Master Builders (OMB) is a membership driven organization that represents over five hundred members across five counties. We range from general contractors to remodelers and many others tied to the building industry. As such, our membership is and has been actively engaged in stakeholder conversations around changes to the County’s Tree Conversion Code. While we commend the County for the great progress and the arduous work put into the proposed plan, our membership does have some minor concerns. 



For context, the simplest way to explain the tree conversion code is that it governs the process around changing forested lands to buildable land ready for development. As such, the interpretations of the language throughout this code can either promote smart development or deny development all together. So, it is easy to see how specific changes, or a misinterpretation of intent, can make or break the future development for our growing Thurston County community. Therefore, it is important to ensure clear and concise code language with any changes and make clear the intent of the rules that must be followed.



The specific concerns of our members are as follows:



· In Chapter 13.56.030 – “Definitions,” some minor adjustments to descriptions of the “landmark” trees. For example, a mature Madrone is often well over 8” DBH, but a Vine Maple will rarely (if ever) get above 12” DBH. These proposals should match real world scenarios and be consistent.

· In the same chapter, each description of a tree’s size should expressly say DBH to ensure clarity.

· In Chapter 17.27.200 – “Definitions,” the definition of “culturally modified tree” is too broad and allows for manipulation from bad actors. To further clarify this definition, a pre-determined list (approved by stakeholders) should be developed, as well as a distinct process allowing for additions to said list.

· Adherence to the Wildland Urban Interface (WUI) definition of “defensible space” is premature, as the WUI has not yet been implemented. 

· Requirements around the minimum retention requirement for Heritage/Landmark trees is too vague. Clarity should be expressly given in the case of, for example, a property with one tree. Do we keep 30% of that tree, or do we keep the whole tree? 

· 6” is an extremely low threshold for a “significant tree.” Most trees in our community are beyond that, and such a low threshold will add extra costs and time to the building process, thus increasing the end cost of the home.

Again, we believe it is important to recognize the hard work that staff has put into getting this policy right. Olympia Master Builders, as a proud stakeholder in this process, generally supports the end results after the suggested changes listed herein are addressed. Trees are an important part of creating a healthy and desirable community, and our members want to ensure that they can follow clear rules and ensure the right trees are in the right places.



Thank you for your time and consideration. If you have any further questions please contact our Government Affairs Director, Jessie Simmons, at (360)525-4142 or (360)754-0912.





Sincerely,



Jessie W Simmons

Government Affairs Director

Olympia Master Builders
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Serving Thurston, Lewis, Grays Harbor, Pacific and Mason Counties 

February 1, 2024 

Thurston County Board of County Commissioners  
Attn: Dana Bowers 
Associate Planner, Thurston County Community Planning and Economic Development 
Department  
3000 Pacific Ave SE, Olympia, WA 98501 

Re: Comments on Proposed Amendments to Thurston County’s Tree Conversion Code 

Dear Commissioners: 

Olympia Master Builders (OMB) is a membership driven organization that represents over five 
hundred members across five counties. We range from general contractors to remodelers and 
many others tied to the building industry. As such, our membership is and has been actively 
engaged in stakeholder conversations around changes to the County’s Tree Conversion Code. 
While we commend the County for the great progress and the arduous work put into the 
proposed plan, our membership does have some minor concerns.  

For context, the simplest way to explain the tree conversion code is that it governs the process 
around changing forested lands to buildable land ready for development. As such, the 
interpretations of the language throughout this code can either promote smart development or 
deny development all together. So, it is easy to see how specific changes, or a misinterpretation 
of intent, can make or break the future development for our growing Thurston County 
community. Therefore, it is important to ensure clear and concise code language with any 
changes and make clear the intent of the rules that must be followed. 

The specific concerns of our members are as follows: 

• In Chapter 13.56.030 – “Definitions,” some minor adjustments to descriptions of the

“landmark” trees. For example, a mature Madrone is often well over 8” DBH, but a Vine

Maple will rarely (if ever) get above 12” DBH. These proposals should match real world

scenarios and be consistent.

• In the same chapter, each description of a tree’s size should expressly say DBH to ensure

clarity.

• In Chapter 17.27.200 – “Definitions,” the definition of “culturally modified tree” is too

broad and allows for manipulation from bad actors. To further clarify this definition, a



Serving Thurston, Lewis, Grays Harbor, Pacific and Mason Counties 

pre-determined list (approved by stakeholders) should be developed, as well as a 

distinct process allowing for additions to said list. 

• Adherence to the Wildland Urban Interface (WUI) definition of “defensible space” is 

premature, as the WUI has not yet been implemented.  

• Requirements around the minimum retention requirement for Heritage/Landmark trees 

is too vague. Clarity should be expressly given in the case of, for example, a property 

with one tree. Do we keep 30% of that tree, or do we keep the whole tree?  

• 6” is an extremely low threshold for a “significant tree.” Most trees in our community 

are beyond that, and such a low threshold will add extra costs and time to the building 

process, thus increasing the end cost of the home. 

Again, we believe it is important to recognize the hard work that staff has put into getting this 

policy right. Olympia Master Builders, as a proud stakeholder in this process, generally supports 

the end results after the suggested changes listed herein are addressed. Trees are an important 

part of creating a healthy and desirable community, and our members want to ensure that they 

can follow clear rules and ensure the right trees are in the right places. 

 
Thank you for your time and consideration. If you have any further questions please contact our 
Government Affairs Director, Jessie Simmons, at (360)525-4142 or (360)754-0912. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Jessie W Simmons 
Government Affairs Director 
Olympia Master Builders 

 
 



















































From: scbernath@comcast.net
To: Dana Bowers
Cc: Andrew Deffobis
Subject: Planning Commission - Public Comments on Proposed Forest Land Conversion Ordinance
Date: Monday, February 5, 2024 3:21:40 PM
Attachments: public comments on conversions 020524.docx

Dana, attached are my public comments regarding the Proposed Forest Land Conversion Ordinance. 
Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.  I had previously committed to you to
send you a link to the forest practice application.  That is included within my comments to the Board
of County Commissioners.  Please pass these comments on to the Commissioners. Thank you. Sb.

Stephen Bernath
2831 Lilly Road NE
Olympia, WA 98506-3004
scbernath@comcast.net
360-359-0422 cell
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February 5, 2024



Honorable Thurston County Commissioners



SUBJECT: Comments on the Proposed Amendments to the Forest Lands Conversion Ordinance



Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the amendments to the Forest Lands Conversion Ordinance.  I want to congratulate the county for continuing to want to maintain jurisdiction on lands likely to convert.  I have some general comments and then will provide some specific comments regarding the ordinance.  I will not be able to join you for the in-person hearing since this is scheduled at the same time as the CAW.

GENERAL Comments

· This is a huge improvement to the original ordinance adopted in the 1990s and much needed since the last statutory update took place in the 2000s.

· Dana Bowers did a great job of listening and incorporating comments in conjunction with the Planning Commission. 

· I am concerned that with these amendments, the county staff is adequately staffed to implement the changes.  I know after the initial adoption of the ordinance in the 1990s, there was one staff member that implemented the new ordinance, but, over time and with budget cuts, I am concerned that this has not been a priority for the county.  Adequate staffing to implement this ordinance, including having a qualified forester on staff, will be extremely important to the county’s success.

· I am also concerned that the county’s notification process (if there is one) to residents that development in the county is going to occur as a result of the conversion of forest land to another land use is inadequate.  I live within a quarter mile of two recent developments and no one in the area knew anything was happening until trees came down.  Having adequate notification during the SEPA process and associated permitting process is absolutely necessary so that residents know what is about to happen on nearby lands.  The act of converting forest lands to another land use permanently alters the hydrology on the site and affects anyone down gradient because of increased stormwater.  In addition, wildlife is permanently affected when their habitat disappears (most noticeable are deer and coyotes), there is an increase in traffic, and consideration of bike/walking in the area is critical.

· As you probably know, by continuing to take responsibility for conversion of forest lands on lands likely to convert, this ordinance is a necessary tool to have a clean handoff and continuous line of jurisdiction between the state and county.  This prevents what is otherwise known in the industry as “backdoor conversions” where some counties are not as progressive in assuring environmental requirements are maintained throughout the process of conversion.

· This ordinance also allows for landowners to change their minds if they harvested under the Forest Practices Act (RCW 76.09) Class II or III or IV Special and had intended to maintain forest land for at least 6 six years and reforested, but then decides at some time to convert.  This ordinance allows for that possibility provided the property owner mitigates according to county code to come into compliance with GMA and before a building permit can be issued. 

· This ordinance also recognizes that DNR will notify the county with a Notice of Conversion if a property owner harvests under a Class II, III or IV Special but then begins to appear like a conversion (such as wider roads than necessary for logging, utility placement, or other indicators) which would lead the county to put a 6-year building moratorium on the parcel.

· This ordinance will be another tool for encouraging developers to leave some vegetation on converted grounds which recently has not been evident in areas currently being developed.

SPECIFIC Comments

· I assume that trees within one’s property that need trimming or may be of danger to dwellings within reach of said trees can still be trimmed or removed without a permit and considered maintenance of the property (outside of county right-of-ways).  

· Under 17.25.500©(6) -  I have suggested alternative wording to Dana for consideration that is clearer and not meant to change the intent.

· Under 17.25.500(D)(6)(b) -  FYI: Commercial harvesting generally is not required to cruise the timber and submit to Forest Practices unless the applicant has a riparian or wetland area included in a harvest application.  They are only required by DNR to provide an estimate on how much timber will be harvested and by what methods (see a Forest Practice application at this link https://www.dnr.wa.gov/programs-and-services/forest-practices/review-applications-fpars/forest-practices-forms-and).

· I assume that the approved conversion permit is provided not only to the county assessor but also to the state Department of Revenue so that timber tax can be collected.

· 17.27.200 -  I have suggested an alternative definition to critical root zone.  The measurement of root zone based on 1” of DBH equals a foot is not a common forestry measurement.  I would suggest using the drip line of the crown of the particular tree as an approximation of the critical root zone.

· 17.27.400 -  I see oak trees referenced.  This is important for the Western grey squirrel habitat at the southern end of Fort Lewis and along places such as the Chehalis Western Trail or roads near SR 507.

In summary, please let me know if you have any questions regarding my comments.  I am happy to clarify or answer any questions.  This ordinance hopefully protects forest lands outside of urban growth areas.  Where conversions on areas likely to convert are approved, environmental protections are maintained both under the Forest Practices Act and Growth Management Act.  This is especially important as the county implements its climate mitigation plan and looks to maintaining or increasing crown cover for carbon sequestration, energy efficiency near buildings, and natural stormwater mitigation.



Respectfully submitted,



Stephen Bernath

2831 Lilly Road NE

Olympia, WA 98506-3004

360-359-0422 cell

scbernath@comcast.net



February 5, 2024 

 

Honorable Thurston County Commissioners 

 

SUBJECT: Comments on the Proposed Amendments to the Forest Lands Conversion Ordinance 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the amendments to the Forest Lands Conversion Ordinance.  I want 

to congratulate the county for continuing to want to maintain jurisdiction on lands likely to convert.  I have some 

general comments and then will provide some specific comments regarding the ordinance.  I will not be able to join 

you for the in-person hearing since this is scheduled at the same time as the CAW. 

GENERAL Comments 

• This is a huge improvement to the original ordinance adopted in the 1990s and much needed since the 

last statutory update took place in the 2000s. 

• Dana Bowers did a great job of listening and incorporating comments in conjunction with the Planning 

Commission.  

• I am concerned that with these amendments, the county staff is adequately staffed to implement the 

changes.  I know after the initial adoption of the ordinance in the 1990s, there was one staff member that 

implemented the new ordinance, but, over time and with budget cuts, I am concerned that this has not 

been a priority for the county.  Adequate staffing to implement this ordinance, including having a qualified 

forester on staff, will be extremely important to the county’s success. 

• I am also concerned that the county’s notification process (if there is one) to residents that development 

in the county is going to occur as a result of the conversion of forest land to another land use is 

inadequate.  I live within a quarter mile of two recent developments and no one in the area knew anything 

was happening until trees came down.  Having adequate notification during the SEPA process and 

associated permitting process is absolutely necessary so that residents know what is about to happen on 

nearby lands.  The act of converting forest lands to another land use permanently alters the hydrology on 

the site and affects anyone down gradient because of increased stormwater.  In addition, wildlife is 

permanently affected when their habitat disappears (most noticeable are deer and coyotes), there is an 

increase in traffic, and consideration of bike/walking in the area is critical. 

• As you probably know, by continuing to take responsibility for conversion of forest lands on lands likely to 

convert, this ordinance is a necessary tool to have a clean handoff and continuous line of jurisdiction 

between the state and county.  This prevents what is otherwise known in the industry as “backdoor 

conversions” where some counties are not as progressive in assuring environmental requirements are 

maintained throughout the process of conversion. 

• This ordinance also allows for landowners to change their minds if they harvested under the Forest 

Practices Act (RCW 76.09) Class II or III or IV Special and had intended to maintain forest land for at least 6 

six years and reforested, but then decides at some time to convert.  This ordinance allows for that 

possibility provided the property owner mitigates according to county code to come into compliance with 

GMA and before a building permit can be issued.  

• This ordinance also recognizes that DNR will notify the county with a Notice of Conversion if a property 

owner harvests under a Class II, III or IV Special but then begins to appear like a conversion (such as wider 

roads than necessary for logging, utility placement, or other indicators) which would lead the county to 

put a 6-year building moratorium on the parcel. 



• This ordinance will be another tool for encouraging developers to leave some vegetation on converted 

grounds which recently has not been evident in areas currently being developed. 

SPECIFIC Comments 

• I assume that trees within one’s property that need trimming or may be of danger to dwellings within 

reach of said trees can still be trimmed or removed without a permit and considered maintenance of the 

property (outside of county right-of-ways).   

• Under 17.25.500©(6) -  I have suggested alternative wording to Dana for consideration that is clearer and 

not meant to change the intent. 

• Under 17.25.500(D)(6)(b) -  FYI: Commercial harvesting generally is not required to cruise the timber and 

submit to Forest Practices unless the applicant has a riparian or wetland area included in a harvest 

application.  They are only required by DNR to provide an estimate on how much timber will be harvested 

and by what methods (see a Forest Practice application at this link https://www.dnr.wa.gov/programs-

and-services/forest-practices/review-applications-fpars/forest-practices-forms-and). 

• I assume that the approved conversion permit is provided not only to the county assessor but also to the 

state Department of Revenue so that timber tax can be collected. 

• 17.27.200 -  I have suggested an alternative definition to critical root zone.  The measurement of root zone 

based on 1” of DBH equals a foot is not a common forestry measurement.  I would suggest using the drip 

line of the crown of the particular tree as an approximation of the critical root zone. 

• 17.27.400 -  I see oak trees referenced.  This is important for the Western grey squirrel habitat at the 

southern end of Fort Lewis and along places such as the Chehalis Western Trail or roads near SR 507. 

In summary, please let me know if you have any questions regarding my comments.  I am happy to clarify or 

answer any questions.  This ordinance hopefully protects forest lands outside of urban growth areas.  Where 

conversions on areas likely to convert are approved, environmental protections are maintained both under the 

Forest Practices Act and Growth Management Act.  This is especially important as the county implements its 

climate mitigation plan and looks to maintaining or increasing crown cover for carbon sequestration, energy 

efficiency near buildings, and natural stormwater mitigation. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

Stephen Bernath 

2831 Lilly Road NE 

Olympia, WA 98506-3004 

360-359-0422 cell 

scbernath@comcast.net 
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